
 

*Council Action Requested the same night      *Council Action Requested the same night      *Council Action Requested the same night      *Council Action Requested the same night          
 

COUNCIL COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLECOUNCIL COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLECOUNCIL COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLECOUNCIL COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE    
Council ChambersCouncil ChambersCouncil ChambersCouncil Chambers    

Monday, July 18, 2016Monday, July 18, 2016Monday, July 18, 2016Monday, July 18, 2016    
6:00 PM6:00 PM6:00 PM6:00 PM    

    
AGENDAAGENDAAGENDAAGENDA    

    
    
TED ODELLTED ODELLTED ODELLTED ODELL,,,,    COUNCIL PRESIDENT COUNCIL PRESIDENT COUNCIL PRESIDENT COUNCIL PRESIDENT     
        
AGENDA ITEMS FOR DISCUSSIONAGENDA ITEMS FOR DISCUSSIONAGENDA ITEMS FOR DISCUSSIONAGENDA ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION    
 

*COU2016-43 Consider approval of a construction contract for the Drain16X - 2016 
drainage repair program 
Keith Bredehoeft 

 
COU2016-44 Consider approval of the purchase of the streetlight system from KCPL 

and LED lighting upgrades 
Keith Bredehoeft 

 
COU2016-45 Consider approval of the agreement with KCPL for the purchase of the 

streetlight system for $2,282,945.00 
Keith Bredehoeft 

 
*COU2016-46 Consider approval of Charter Ordinance #28 for the issuance of bonds for 

the purchase of the streetlight system from KCPL 
Keith Bredehoeft 

 
*COU2016-47 Consider approval for the 2016 parks playset packages 

Melissa Prenger 
 

 Small cell discussion - Verizon 
Wes Jordan 

 
 2017 budget discussion 

Lisa Santa Maria 
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PUBLIC WORKSPUBLIC WORKSPUBLIC WORKSPUBLIC WORKS    DEPARTMENTDEPARTMENTDEPARTMENTDEPARTMENT    
 

                                                                                Council Committee Meeting Date: Council Committee Meeting Date: Council Committee Meeting Date: Council Committee Meeting Date: July 18July 18July 18July 18,,,,    2016201620162016    
                                                                                                                                                    CoCoCoCouuuuncil Meeting Date: ncil Meeting Date: ncil Meeting Date: ncil Meeting Date: July 18, 2016July 18, 2016July 18, 2016July 18, 2016    

    
    

CONSIDER CONSIDER CONSIDER CONSIDER CONSTRUCTION CONTRACCONSTRUCTION CONTRACCONSTRUCTION CONTRACCONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR T FOR T FOR T FOR THE THE THE THE DRAIN16X DRAIN16X DRAIN16X DRAIN16X ----    2016201620162016    DRAINAGE DRAINAGE DRAINAGE DRAINAGE 
REPAIR PROGRAMREPAIR PROGRAMREPAIR PROGRAMREPAIR PROGRAM    

    
RECOMMENDATIONRECOMMENDATIONRECOMMENDATIONRECOMMENDATION    

Move to authorize the Mayor to sign the construction contract with WCI, Inc. for the 
DRAIN16X-2016 DRAINAGE REPAIR PROGRAM for $295,554.00. 
 
BACKGROUNDBACKGROUNDBACKGROUNDBACKGROUND    

This project includes replacement of the drainage inlet at 72nd and Nall and the 
reconstruction of the drainage channel between 82nd Street and 82nd Terrace just east 
of Roe Avenue. 

 
On July 8, 2016, the City Clerk Office opened bids for the project.  Three acceptable bids 
were received: 

Linaweaver Construction, Inc. $320,954.00 
WCI, Inc.    $295,554.00 
Kansas Heavy Construction     $350,178.00 

  Engineer’s Estimate   $303,490.00 
 
The Engineer has reviewed all bids and has recommended award of the low bid.   
 
The contract will be awarded for $295,554. 
    
FUNDING SOURCEFUNDING SOURCEFUNDING SOURCEFUNDING SOURCESSSS    

Funding is available under the CIP project DRAIN16x. 

RELATION TO VILLAGE VISIONRELATION TO VILLAGE VISIONRELATION TO VILLAGE VISIONRELATION TO VILLAGE VISION    

CFS3a. Ensure streets and sidewalks are in good condition by conducting 
maintenance and repairs as needed. 

TR1a. Ensure that infrastructure improvements meet the needs of all 
transportation users. 

ATTACHMENTSATTACHMENTSATTACHMENTSATTACHMENTS    

1. Construction Agreement with WCI, Inc. 
 
PRPRPRPREPARED BYEPARED BYEPARED BYEPARED BY    

Melissa Prenger, Senior Project Manager    July 12, 2016 
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PUBLIC WORKSPUBLIC WORKSPUBLIC WORKSPUBLIC WORKS    DEPARTMENTDEPARTMENTDEPARTMENTDEPARTMENT    
 

Council Committee Meeting Date: Council Committee Meeting Date: Council Committee Meeting Date: Council Committee Meeting Date: July 18, 2016July 18, 2016July 18, 2016July 18, 2016    
        CoCoCoCouuuuncil Meeting Date: ncil Meeting Date: ncil Meeting Date: ncil Meeting Date: August 1August 1August 1August 1, 2016, 2016, 2016, 2016    

    
CONSIDERCONSIDERCONSIDERCONSIDER    PURCHPURCHPURCHPURCHAAAASE OF STREETLIGHT SYSE OF STREETLIGHT SYSE OF STREETLIGHT SYSE OF STREETLIGHT SYSTEMSTEMSTEMSTEM    FROM KCPL ANDFROM KCPL ANDFROM KCPL ANDFROM KCPL AND    LEDLEDLEDLED    
LIGHTINGLIGHTINGLIGHTINGLIGHTING    UPGRADES.UPGRADES.UPGRADES.UPGRADES.    

    
RECOMMENDATIONRECOMMENDATIONRECOMMENDATIONRECOMMENDATION    

Approve the purchase of the streetlight system from KCPL and LED lighting 
upgrades. 

 
BACKGROUNDBACKGROUNDBACKGROUNDBACKGROUND    

Currently the street light system consists of 2,062 lights and is owned and 
maintained by KCPL. The City pays $762,000 per year to KCPL to lease the 
streetlights.   In recent years many cities in Johnson County including Overland 
Park, Leawood, Lenexa, Fairway, Mission, and Mission Hills have made the 
decision to purchase the streetlight systems from KCPL.  These cities have used 
the funds budgeted for the lease to pay for the maintenance of the streetlights, 
the electricity, and to fund repairs and replacements of the system and have 
shown this to be much more cost effective as compared to continuing the lease. 

    

Prairie Village current yearly cost of leased system- $762,000 

KCPL Proposed Purchase Price- $2,282,945.00   

 The KCPL purchase price is based on the number of specific assets in our 
 system and the cost for each item is based on a County wide rate and not 
 based on specific condition or age.  This is the same process applied to 
 other cities that have recently purchased streetlights. 

 

It is proposed to sell bonds to purchase the system and to pay the bonds off in 7 
years.  Attached is a cash flow analysis completed by Columbia Capital which 
yielded almost a 15% Rate of Return based on the assumptions included with the 
analysis.  The analysis shows the cost advantage of purchasing the system. 

 

This Columbia Capital analysis also includes upgrading all heads to LED 
immediately after purchase.  The streetlight system already has 334 LED lights 
as a result of staff’s effort to obtain a grand from MARC a few years ago.   It is 
proposed to use the bond funds to upgrade the remaining 1736 to LED’s after 
purchase.  The LED heads will last longer than the existing heads, require 
significantly less maintenance, reduce the frequency of outages, and save on 
electricity costs.  The LED upgrades would decrease the yearly electricity costs 
from $94,000 to $53,000 each for an estimated savings of $41,000 per year.  The 
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added cost for LED upgrades will increase the bond amount by $750,000. 

 

Total Bond for Streetlight purchase and LED upgrades- 

 Streetlight Purchase-  $2,282,945.00 

 LED Upgrades-   $750,000.00 

 Contingency for LED and install- $167,055.00 

   TOTALTOTALTOTALTOTAL----        $3,200,000$3,200,000$3,200,000$3,200,000    

    

Additional information if streetlights are purchased with LED upgrades- 

- The City would pay KCPL for power usage based on the off peak flat rate 
 for the streetlight.  This is anticipated to be about $53,000 per year. 

- The City would be responsible for maintenance of the streetlight system.  
 The City would contract for maintenance services as other cities have 
 done and the repair process would be very similar to when KCPL owned.  
 With LED heads it is expected the yearly basis maintenance cost will be 
 about $34.00 per pole for a total of $70,108 per year. 

- The City would budget for repair and replacement above basic 
 maintenance.  Budget for this would be $200,000 per year but could be 
 more if the City desired to replace the system sooner. 

- Insurance will increase by about $3,000 per year. 

- The City will need to hire an underground utility location service to locate 
 underground power lines for the streetlights.  This is expected to be about 
 $7,200 per year. 

- The City will need to install KCPL meters for power when streetlights are 
 replaced on an entire street or when new streetlights are added.  The cost  
 for electricity, when metered, is expected to be similar to what it was 
 before installing meters. 

- No additional City staff is expected since the maintenance work will be 
 contracted.  The repair process will be similar to what we do with KCPL.  
 There will be additional staff time in processing payments to contractors 
 and spending time developing repair or replacement projects. 

    
The Finance Committee met and discussed the purchase of the streetlight 
system and provided feedback on the information to prepare for the packet. 
 
The purchase of the system using bond funds requires separate action on a 
charter ordinance(See related item). 
    
    
FUNDING SOURCEFUNDING SOURCEFUNDING SOURCEFUNDING SOURCESSSS    
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Funds to pay for repayment of bonds and other associated costs will come from 
the funds budgeted for the KCPL Lease in the City’s operations budget. 

 

 

ATTACHMENTSATTACHMENTSATTACHMENTSATTACHMENTS    

Streetlight Purchase Analysis by Columbia Capital 

 
PREPARED BYPREPARED BYPREPARED BYPREPARED BY    

Keith Bredehoeft, Public Works Director     July 12, 2016 



!
City!of!Prairie!Village,!Kansas!!
Streetlight!Purchase!Analysis!
Underlying*Assumptions*
*
*
Streetlights*Purchased:* 2,062*
* *
Cost*of*Streetlights:* $2,282,945*
* *
KCP&L*Lease*Payments:* Currently*$762,000*annually,*projected*to*grow*3.5%*
* *
Electricity*Cost:* Currently*$94,000*annually,*projected*to*grow*3.0%,*

$53,000*post*LED*upgrades*per*KCP&L*
* *
Pole*Maintenance:* $45*per*pole*annually**
* *
Locates:* 10*per*month*at*$60*each**
* *
Insurance:* $3,000*annually,*projected*to*grow*3.0%*
* *
Repair*and*Replacement*Cost:* $200,000*per*year,*projected*to*grow*3.0%*
* *
LED*Upgrade*Schedule:* Upon*purchase*of*the*streetlights*
* *
Cost*of*LED*Upgrades:* $750,000*
* *
LED*Energy*Savings:* Approximately*40%*reduction*in*electricity*cost*and*

25%*reduction*in*maintenance*cost*
* *
Bond*Financing:* Anticipated*to*be*issued*in*the*summer*of*2016*with*

level*debt*service*over*7*years,*with*total*project*
proceeds*consisting*of*the*cost*of*the*streetlights*and*
LED*upgrades*($3,200,000)*

* *
* *
*
*
*
*

Preliminary!/!Subject!to!Change!



!

!
!
!

!

City of Prairie Village, Kansas
Streetlight Purchase Cash Flow Analysis
July 11, 2016 -  Scenario 2

Calendar Present Value KCPL Lease Cost of System Cost of System Total Cost
Year Factor (3%) Payments (Exclude Financing) (Bond Financing) of System

(Original Cost) (New Cost) (New Cost) (Total New Cost)
2016* - 508,000$             264,660$              39,825$               304,485$             
2017 0.97 788,670              408,900                495,450               904,350               
2018 0.94 816,273              421,167                496,950               918,117               
2019 0.92 844,843              433,802                498,250               932,052               
2020 0.89 874,413              446,816                498,225               945,041               
2021 0.86 905,017              460,220                495,700               955,920               
2022 0.84 936,693              474,027                496,675               970,702               
2023 0.81 969,477              488,248                492,275               980,523               
2024 0.79 1,003,408           502,895                -                     502,895               
2025 0.77 1,038,528           517,982                -                     517,982               
2026 0.74 1,074,876           533,521                -                     533,521               
2027 0.72 1,112,497           549,527                -                     549,527               
2028 0.70 1,151,434           566,013                -                     566,013               
2029 0.68 1,191,735           582,993                -                     582,993               
2030 0.66 1,233,445           600,483                -                     600,483               
2031 0.64 1,276,616           618,497                -                     618,497               
2032 0.62 1,321,297           637,052                -                     637,052               
2033 0.61 1,367,543           656,164                -                     656,164               
2034 0.59 1,415,407           675,849                -                     675,849               
2035 0.57 1,464,946           696,124                -                     696,124               
2036 0.55 1,516,219           717,008                -                     717,008               
2037 0.54 1,569,287           738,518                -                     738,518               
2038 0.52 1,624,212           760,674                -                     760,674               
2039 0.51 1,681,059           783,494                -                     783,494               
2040 0.49 1,739,896           806,999                -                     806,999               
2041 0.48 1,800,793           831,209                -                     831,209               
2042 0.46 1,863,820           856,145                -                     856,145               
2043 0.45 1,929,054           881,830                -                     881,830               
2044 0.44 1,996,571           908,284                -                     908,284               
2045 0.42 2,066,451           935,533                -                     935,533               
2046 0.41 2,138,777           963,599                -                     963,599               

41,221,257          19,718,233            3,513,350            23,231,583          

*2016&cost&data&is&pro0rated&for&the&year&assuming&a&September&1&purchase&date

Present Value Benefit $11,689,423
Internal Rate of Return 11.0%
Upfront costs ($3,200,000) reflected in IRR Cash Flows

LED Upgrade Cost of System Savings / Present Present Value IRR
Savings After Upgrades Year (Cost) Value  Cumulative Cash Flows

(Cost Savings) (Total New Cost) (Cash Flow Comparison)
-$                    304,485$         0 203,515$                203,515$          203,515$           (2,996,485)        

(62,621)                841,728           1 (53,058)                   (51,513)             152,002            (53,058)            
(64,500)                853,617           2 (37,343)                   (35,200)             116,803            (37,343)            
(66,435)                865,617           3 (20,774)                   (19,011)             97,792              (20,774)            
(68,428)                876,613           4 (2,200)                     (1,955)              95,837              (2,200)              
(70,481)                885,439           5 19,578                    16,888              112,725            19,578             
(72,595)                898,106           6 38,586                    32,315              145,040            38,586             
(74,773)                905,749           7 63,727                    51,816              196,856            63,727             
(77,016)                425,879           8 577,530                  455,907            652,764            577,530           
(79,327)                438,655           9 599,873                  459,753            1,112,516          599,873           
(81,707)                451,815           10 623,062                  463,616            1,576,133          623,062           
(84,158)                465,369           11 647,128                  467,499            2,043,632          647,128           
(86,683)                479,330           12 672,104                  471,400            2,515,032          672,104           
(89,283)                493,710           13 698,024                  475,321            2,990,353          698,024           
(91,962)                508,521           14 724,924                  479,260            3,469,613          724,924           
(94,721)                523,777           15 752,839                  483,219            3,952,832          752,839           
(97,562)                539,490           16 781,807                  487,196            4,440,028          781,807           

(100,489)              555,675           17 811,868                  491,193            4,931,221          811,868           
(103,504)              572,345           18 843,062                  495,210            5,426,431          843,062           
(106,609)              589,516           19 875,430                  499,246            5,925,677          875,430           
(109,807)              607,201           20 909,018                  503,301            6,428,978          909,018           
(113,101)              625,417           21 943,870                  507,376            6,936,355          943,870           
(116,494)              644,180           22 980,032                  511,471            7,447,826          980,032           
(119,989)              663,505           23 1,017,554                515,586            7,963,412          1,017,554         
(123,589)              683,410           24 1,056,486                519,721            8,483,134          1,056,486         
(127,296)              703,912           25 1,096,880                523,876            9,007,010          1,096,880         
(131,115)              725,030           26 1,138,791                528,051            9,535,061          1,138,791         
(135,049)              746,781           27 1,182,273                532,247            10,067,307        1,182,273         
(139,100)              769,184           28 1,227,387                536,462            10,603,770        1,227,387         
(143,273)              792,260           29 1,274,191                540,698            11,144,468        1,274,191         
(147,571)              816,027           30 1,322,749                544,955            11,689,423        1,322,749         

(2,979,240)            20,252,343       20,968,914              11,689,423        

Preliminary / Subject to Change
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PUBLIC WORKSPUBLIC WORKSPUBLIC WORKSPUBLIC WORKS    DEPARTMENTDEPARTMENTDEPARTMENTDEPARTMENT    
 

Council Committee Meeting Date: Council Committee Meeting Date: Council Committee Meeting Date: Council Committee Meeting Date: July 18, 2016July 18, 2016July 18, 2016July 18, 2016    
        CoCoCoCouuuuncil Meeting Date: ncil Meeting Date: ncil Meeting Date: ncil Meeting Date: August 1August 1August 1August 1, 2016, 2016, 2016, 2016    

    
CONSIDER CONSIDER CONSIDER CONSIDER AGREEMENTAGREEMENTAGREEMENTAGREEMENT    WITH KCPL FOR THE PUWITH KCPL FOR THE PUWITH KCPL FOR THE PUWITH KCPL FOR THE PURCHASE STREETLIGHT RCHASE STREETLIGHT RCHASE STREETLIGHT RCHASE STREETLIGHT 
SYSTEMSYSTEMSYSTEMSYSTEM....    

    
RECOMMENDATIONRECOMMENDATIONRECOMMENDATIONRECOMMENDATION    

Execute the agreement Execute the agreement Execute the agreement Execute the agreement with KCPL for the purchase of the streetlight system for with KCPL for the purchase of the streetlight system for with KCPL for the purchase of the streetlight system for with KCPL for the purchase of the streetlight system for 
$$$$2,282,945.00.2,282,945.00.2,282,945.00.2,282,945.00.    

 
BACKGROUNDBACKGROUNDBACKGROUNDBACKGROUND    

